(i) the use of any machine, 

device, computer program or computer software that navigates or runs automated tasks on retail ticket 

purchasing websites in order to bypass security measures to purchase tickets is illegal; and (ii) the Resale of 

any ticket within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from the physical structure of the Arena is illegal. 

The Sabres reserve the right to require STM to provide proof of compliance with any licensure or certification 

requirements provided for under applicable law, including, without limitation, the New York Arts and